the Company intends to apply the net proceeds in the following manner:

(i) approximately HK$30 million to the business operation of the Group’s “Dawning”
branded servers, which servers are widely used in areas such as crude oil exploration,
astronautics, weather forecast and school network construction;

(ii) approximately HK$10 million to expand the quartz oscillators manufacture business of
the Group, which is to be carried out through Wu Han Jingke Information Industry
Co., Ltd. (“Jingke Information”), a jointly controlled entity of the Company;

(iii) approximately HK$10 million to finance the capital investment of Jingke Information
in production facilities and equipment; and

(iv) the balance of approximately HK$33 million to fund the Group’s general working
capital requirement.

The Company has not issued any equity securities in the 12 months immediately preceding
the date of this announcement.

(Page 1)

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
before and after the Placing:

Number
of Shares

immediately
Existing number after completion

of Shares Approximate of the Placing Approximate
% %

Thing On Group Limited 2,418,111,792 16.85 2,418,111,792 14.04
Great Mind Holdings Group Limited 1,279,090,260 8.91 1,279,090,260 7.43
Shenzhen Investment Holding

Corporation 320,335,712 2.23 320,335,712 1.86
Existing public Shareholders 10,335,772,991 72.01 10,335,772,991 60.01
Placees – – 2,870,000,000 16.66

14,353,310,755 100.00 17,223,310,755 100.00

GENERAL

Trading in the Shares was suspended at the request of the Company at 9:30 a.m. on 21
April 2006 pending the issue of this announcement. Application has been made by the
Company for the resumption of trading in the Shares with effect from 9:30 a.m. on 24
April 2006.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive directors,
namely Mr. Wong Chung Tak, Mr. Deng Wenyun and Mr. Tse Kam Fai, two non-executive
directors, namely Mr. Chen Chao and Mr. Wong Ngo, Derick and three independent non-
executive directors, namely Mr. Lee Kuo Ching, Stewart, Mr. Liu Sing Piu, Chris and
Miss Chong Kally.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms shall
have the following meanings:–

“Board” the board of Directors;

“Company” Shenzhen High-Tech Holdings Limited, a company incorporated